

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: CHICAGO BOARD OPTIONS  
EXCHANGE VOLATILITY INDEX  
MANIPULATION ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

*This Document Relates to All Actions*

Case No. 1:18-cv-04171

MDL No. 2842

Honorable Manish S. Shah

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR EXPEDITED DISCOVERY  
AND TO PARTIALLY MODIFY THE PSLRA DISCOVERY STAY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS BROAD DISCRETION TO PERMIT EXPEDITED DISCOVERY TO IDENTIFY THE DOE DEFENDANTS.....	3
A. The Purpose of the Proposed Discovery Requests is to Preserve The Timeliness Of Plaintiffs’ Claims and Important Evidence .....	4
B. The Discovery Requests Are Narrowly Tailored to Identify The Doe Defendants .....	6
C. The Discovery Requests Are Narrowly Tailored To Minimize Any Burden On CBOE.....	7
II. EVEN WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A FULL MOTION TO DISMISS, IT IS CLEAR THIS IS NOT A FISHING EXPEDITION .....	8
III. THERE ARE AMPLE GROUNDS TO MODIFY THE PSLRA STAY .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**Cases**

*In re China Educ. Alliance, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 3715969 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2011)..... 12

*Crawford-El v. Britton*,  
523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... 3

*Dallas Buyers Club, LLC v. Does 1-28*,  
2014 WL 3642163 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2014)..... 4

*In re Grand Casinos, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
988 F. Supp. 1270 (D. Minn. 1997)..... 6

*Guava, LLC v. Does 1-5*,  
2013 WL 3270663 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2013)..... 3

*In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 10636718 (D. Del. 2011)..... 6

*In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 10636718 (D. Del. Feb. 28, 2011)..... 12

*Hufnagle v. Rino Int’l Corp.*,  
2011 WL 2650755 (C.D. Cal. July 6, 2011)..... 12

*Koncelik v. Savient Pharms., Inc.*,  
2009 WL 2448029 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2009)..... 11, 12

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*,  
109 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 4

*McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.*,  
663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 4

*North Atlantic Operating Company, Inc. v. JingJing Huang*,  
194 F. Supp. 3d 634 (E.D. Mich. 2016)..... 4

*In re Odyssey Healthcare, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 1539229 (N.D. Tex. June 10, 2005) ..... 11

*Old Ladder Litigation Co. v. Investcorp Bank B.S.C.*,  
2008 WL 2224292 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2008) ..... 5

*Pension Tr. Fund for Operating Eng’rs v. Assisted Living Concepts, Inc.*,  
 943 F. Supp. 2d 913 (E.D. Wis. 2013)..... 11

*Ploss v. Kraft Food Grp., Inc.*,  
 197 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Ill. 2016) ..... 5

*Purzel Video GmbH v. Does 1-108*,  
 2013 WL 6797364 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2013)..... 4

*reFX Audio Software, Inc. v. Does 1-111*,  
 2013 WL 3867656 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2013)..... 4

*Restoration Hardware, Inc. v. Haynes Furniture Co.*,  
 2017 WL 3597518 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2017)..... 3

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 5

*Vance v. Rumsfeld*,  
 2007 WL 4557812 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2007)..... 5

**Rules / Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(5)(B) ..... 7

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(10) ..... 3, 7, 8

7 U.S.C. § 7(d)(18) ..... 3, 7

7 U.S.C. § 25(c) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)..... 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b) ..... 4
